

April 05, 2024

Audience: CLEC,ISP,IXC,Resellers,Wireless,ILEC

Subject : Notice of Changes to Shared Use for Interstate Switched Access Services and Interstate Special Access Services in Verizon FCC Tariffs and BDS PG

April 5, 2024

Audience: CLECs, Wireless Carriers, IXCs, ISP and Resellers

Subject: Notice of Changes to Shared Use for Interstate Switched Access Services and Interstate Special Access Services in Verizon FCC Tariffs and Business Data Services (BDS) Product Guide

Effective immediately, Verizon[1] has modified shared use for Special Access Services under the BDS Product Guide. Verizon is also filing at the FCC, under Transmittal 1443, tariff revisions modifying shared use for Switched Access Services and Special Access Services in Verizons Tariff Nos. 1, 11, 14 and 16 for effect on April 20, 2024.

Shared use (i.e., Switched Access Services provided over a digital high capacity Special Access facility) is allowed. The facility will be ordered, provisioned and rated as Special Access until such time as the Customer chooses to use a portion of the available capacity for providing Switched Access Service. Further terms and conditions apply as set forth in the above-referenced revisions to the BDS Product Guide and tariffs.

The tariff changes are available at verizon.com/tariffs on April 5, 2024. The BDS Product Guide changes are available at verizon.com/productguides[2] on April 5, 2024.

For additional information, please see verizon.com/tariffs or contact your account manager.

Note: To view attachment: Open, save, close, and reopen pdf. Click on paperclip icon top left corner.

[1] The Verizon Telephone Companies include Verizon Delaware LLC, Verizon Maryland LLC, Verizon New England Inc., Verizon New Jersey Inc., Verizon New York Inc., Verizon North LLC, Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, Verizon South Inc., Verizon Virginia LLC, and Verizon Washington, D.C. Inc.

[2] To access the BDS Product Guide, go to the web page at the above link, click the United States flag and select the X for Verizon Telephone Operating Companies Product Guides.

This communication is provided by the VPS Account Management Support. Requests to subscribe or unsubscribe to this distribution may be processed at: https://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/subscriptions/e-mail-subscriptions.html